

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2019-0500

Contoocook Valley School District, Winchester School District, Mascenic School District, Monadnock School District, Myron Steere, III, Richard Cahoon,
Richard Dunning

v.

The State of New Hampshire New Hampshire Department of Education,
Christopher T. Sununu, Frank Edelblut

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Gilles R. Bissonnette, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 265393)
Henry R. Klementowicz, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 21177)
American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 224-5591
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org

April 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

IDENTITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Heightened Scrutiny Under Part II, Article 83 of the New Hampshire Constitution Rejects Deference to the Legislature.....6

II. The Superior Court Did Not Inappropriately Conduct a “Hybrid” Constitutional Analysis.....13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES

Akins v. Sec’y of State, 154 N.H. 67 (2006).....10
Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t, 155 N.H. 693 (2007).....10
Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor (“Claremont II”), 142 N.H. 462 (1997).....5, 7, 8
Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor (“Accountability”), 147 N.H. 499 (2002).....8
Cnty. Res. for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester, 154 N.H. 748 (2007).....11
Doyle v. Comm’r, N.H. Dep’t. of Res. & Econ. Dev., 163 N.H. 215 (2012).....12
Follansbee v. Plymouth Dist. Ct., 151 N.H. 365 (2004).....10
Guare v. State, 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....11, 14
Londonderry v. State (“Claremont XII”), 154 N.H. 153 (2006).....8
Opinion of the Justices (Reformed Public School Financing System)
 (“Claremont IX”), 145 N.H. 474 (2000).....8
Opinion of the Justices (Definition of Resident and Residence), 171 N.H. 128 (2018)...14
State v. Hollenbeck, 164 N.H. 154 (2012).....7-8
State v. Lilley, 171 N.H. 766, 204 A.3d 198 (2019).....9
State v. Zidel, 156 N.H. 684 (2008).....10

OTHER CASES

Cutting v. City of Portland, 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015).....12, 13
Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....15
El Día, Inc. v. P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs, 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005).....17
Fisher v. Univ. of Tx. at Austin, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....10
Frese v. Macdonald, No. 18-cv-1180-JL, 2019 DNH 184,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184746 (D.N.H. Oct. 25, 2019).....14-15, 16, 17
In re Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del., 564 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2009).....15
Manning v. Caldwell, 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019).....15-16
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 46, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....11-12
Rideout v. Gardner, 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....12, 14, 17
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....11
Sheff v. O’Neill, 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....9
United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....12
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....10-11

STATUTES

RSA 198:40-a, II(a).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.H. Const. Part II, Article 55-6, 7
N.H. Const. Part II, Article 83 *passim*
